COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BARKLEY LAKE)	CASE NO.
WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE ADJUSTMENT)	2021-00454
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)	

ORDER

On September 13, 2022, the Commission issued an Order in this matter granting Barkley Lake Water District (Barkley Lake District) a rate adjustment pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076. The September 13, 2022 Order contained an inadvertent typographical error in the rate schedule in Appendix B to the Order with the meter test charge was entered twice with different rates. One meter test charge was \$25 and the other meter test charge was \$37. The meter test charge contained in Appendix B to the September 13, 2022 Order should have been the meter test charge of \$25; the meter test charge of \$37 should be stricken from the Order.

Finding that the September 13, 2022 Order shall be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

- 1. The meter test charge listed as \$37 is stricken from Appendix B to the September 13, 2022 Order.
- 2. All other provisions of the Commission's September 13, 2022 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.
 - This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

OCT 25 2022

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*John Herring Barkley Lake Water District 1420 Canton Road P. O. Box 308 Cadiz, KY 42211

*Barkley Lake Water District 1420 Canton Road P. O. Box 308 Cadiz, KY 42211

*Penny Wright Manager Barkley Lake Water District 1420 Canton Road P. O. Box 308 Cadiz, KY 42211

*David P. Foster Rural Community Assistance Partnership 101 Burch Court Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601